

Decision of the Representatives of the Governments of the Member States on provisional location of the EMCF (24 July 1973)

Source: Official Journal of the European Communities (OJEC). 28.07.1973, n° L 207. [s.l.]. "Decision of the Representatives of the Governments of the Member States of 24 July 1973 on the provisional location of the European Monetary Cooperation Fund", p. 46.

Copyright: All rights of reproduction, public communication, adaptation, distribution or dissemination via Internet, internal network or any other means are strictly reserved in all countries.

The documents available on this Web site are the exclusive property of their authors or right holders.

Requests for authorisation are to be addressed to the authors or right holders concerned.

Further information may be obtained by referring to the legal notice and the terms and conditions of use regarding this site.

URL:

http://www.cvce.eu/obj/decision_of_the_representatives_of_the_governments_of_the_member_states_on_provisional_l ocation_of_the_emcf_24_july_1973-en-44288154-60b0-4eff-a9f4-ebd9cce1dc0c.html

1/2

Publication date: 20/12/2013

20/12/2013



Decision of the Representatives of the Governments of the Member States of 24 July 1973 on the provisional location of the European Monetary Cooperation Fund

(73/208/EEC)

THE REPRESENTATIVES OF THE GOVERNMENTS OF THE MEMBER STATES,

Having regard to Article 37 of the Treaty establishing a Single Council and a Single Commission of the European Communities;

Having regard to the Decision of 8 April 1965¹ of the Representatives of the Governments of the Member States on the provisional location of certain institutions and departments of the Communities, and in particular Article 10 thereof;

Having regard to the Opinion of the Commission;

Whereas, without prejudice to the application of Article 216 of the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community, the provisional place of work of the European Monetary Cooperation Fund, established by Council Regulation (EEC) No 907/73² should be determined;

HAVE DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

- 1. The European Monetary Cooperation Fund shall be located in Luxembourg, which shall be its provisional place of work in accordance with the Decision of 8 April 1965 of the Representatives of the Governments of the Member States on the provisional location of certain institutions and departments of the Communities.
- 2. The meetings of the Board of Governors shall generally be held at the provisional place of work of the Fund. The Chairman may also convene meetings of the Board in another place.
- 3. The close and permanent links which must necessarily be established between the Fund on the one hand, and the Council and the Commission on the other, shall be maintained by:
- the office of the Commission in Luxembourg,
- an office of the Fund located in Brussels.

The Commission shall take appropriate measures of internal organization to ensure that these links are maintained.

Article 2

The Representatives of the Governments of the Member States shall re-examine the situation in the light of the development of the work of the Fund and on the basis of an Opinion from the Commission, at the latest by 30 June 1975.

Done at Brussels, 24 July 1973.

The President I. NØRGAARD

OJ No 152, 13.7.1967, p.18. OJ No L 89, 5.4.1973, p.2

2 / 2 20/12/2013